

No. 07-953

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

CITIZENS UNITED, *Appellant*,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Supplemental Brief on Jurisdiction

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Jeffrey P. Gallant
Clayton J. Callen
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Counsel for Citizens United

March 10, 2008

Table of Contents

Argument	1
I. Jurisdiction Exists Because the Three- Judge Court Was “Required by . . . Congress.”	1
II. Sound Policy Supports Jurisdiction.	9
Conclusion	11

Appendix

<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , No. 04-5292, 2004 WL 1946452 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 4, 2004) (order dismissing appeal for lack of jurisdiction)	1a
--	----

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , No. 07-320	2, 11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) ("WRTL I")	2, 4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employess Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2, 11
<i>Moody v. Flowers</i> , 387 U.S. 97 (1967)	12
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , No. 04-5992, 2004 WL 1946452 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 1, 2004)	7
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) ("WRTL I")	2

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1253	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2, 7-8
28 U.S.C. § 2284	2, 4, 5
BCRA § 403	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 ("BCRA")	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. I 9-11

Other Authorities

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(9th ed. 2007) 4-6, 10
